Draft version July 11, 2023
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX62
Self-consistent Combined HST, K-band, and Spitzer Photometric Catalogs of the BUFFALO Survey Fields
Amanda Pagul,1, 2 F. Javier Sánchez,1 Iary Davidzon,3, 4 Anton M. Koekemoer,1 Hakim Atek,5 Renyue Cen,6
Lukas J. Furtak,7 Mathilde Jauzac,8, 9, 10 Guillaume Mahler,11, 12 Bahram Mobasher,2 Mireia Montes,13, 14
Mario Nonino,15 Keren Sharon,16 Charles L. Steinhardt,3, 4 and John R. Weaver17
1Space Telescope Science Institute, 3700 San Martin Dr., Baltimore, MD 21218, USA
2Department of Physics and Astronomy, University of California Riverside, Pierce Hall, Riverside, CA 92521, USA

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201322068
Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Sipőcz, B. M.,
et al. 2018, AJ, 156, 123, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f
Balestra, I., Mercurio, A., Sartoris, B., et al. 2016, ApJS,
224, 33, doi: 10.3847/0067-0049/224/2/33
Beckwith, S. V. W., Stiavelli, M., Koekemoer, A. M., et al.
2006, AJ, 132, 1729, doi: 10.1086/507302
Bertin, E., & Arnouts, S. 1996, A&AS, 117, 393,
doi: 10.1051/aas:1996164
Bhatawdekar, R., Conselice, C. J., Margalef-Bentabol, B.,
& Duncan, K. 2019, MNRAS, 486, 3805,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz866
Blandford, R., & Narayan, R. 1986, ApJ, 310, 568,
doi: 10.1086/164709
Bouwens, R. J., Illingworth, G. D., Oesch, P. A., et al.
2015, ApJ, 803, 34, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/803/1/34

MNRAS, 489, 99, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz2119
Brammer, G. B., Marchesini, D., Labbé, I., et al. 2016, The
Astrophysical Journal Supplement Series, 226, 6,
doi: 10.3847/0067-0049/226/1/6
Calzetti, D., Armus, L., Bohlin, R. C., et al. 2000, ApJ,
533, 682
Castellano, M., Amorín, R., Merlin, E., et al. 2016, A&A,
590, A31, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201527514
Coe, D., Umetsu, K., Zitrin, A., et al. 2012, ApJ, 757, 22,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/757/1/22
Di Criscienzo, M., Merlin, E., Castellano, M., et al. 2017,
A&A, 607, A30, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201731172
Ebeling, H., Ma, C.-J., & Barrett, E. 2014, ApJS, 211, 21,
doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/211/2/21
Finkelstein, S. L., Ryan, Russell E., J., Papovich, C., et al.
2015, ApJ, 810, 71, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/810/1/71
Furtak, L. J., Atek, H., Lehnert, M. D., Chevallard, J., &
Charlot, S. 2021, MNRAS, 501, 1568,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa3760
Grillo, C., Karman, W., Suyu, S. H., et al. 2016, ApJ, 822,
78, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/822/2/78
Häußler, B., Bamford, S. P., Vika, M., et al. 2013, MNRAS,
430, 330, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sts633
Ilbert, O., Arnouts, S., McCracken, H. J., et al. 2006, A&A,
457, 841, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20065138

Airborne Instrumentation for Astronomy IV, ed. I. S.
McLean, S. K. Ramsay, & H. Takami, 84460J
Merlin, E., Fontana, A., Ferguson, H. C., et al. 2015, A&A,
582, A15, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201526471
Merlin, E., Amorín, R., Castellano, M., et al. 2016a, A&A,
590, A30, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201527513
Merlin, E., Bourne, N., Castellano, M., et al. 2016b, A&A,
595, A97, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201628751
Montes, M. 2022, Nature Astronomy, 6, 308,
doi: 10.1038/s41550-022-01616-z
Morishita, T., Abramson, L. E., Treu, T., et al. 2017, ApJ,
846, 139, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa8403
Nedkova, K. V., Häußler, B., Marchesini, D., et al. 2021,
MNRAS, 506, 928, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab1744
Owers, M. S., Randall, S. W., Nulsen, P. E. J., et al. 2011,
ApJ, 728, 27, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/728/1/27
Pagul, A., Sánchez, F. J., Davidzon, I., & Mobasher, B.
2021, ApJS, 256, 27, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/abea9d
Peng, C. Y., Ho, L. C., Impey, C. D., & Rix, H.-W. 2010,
AJ, 139, 2097, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/139/6/2097
Pirard, J.-F., Kissler-Patig, M., Moorwood, A., et al. 2004,
in Society of Photo-Optical Instrumentation Engineers
(SPIE) Conference Series, Vol. 5492, Ground-based
Instrumentation for Astronomy, ed. A. F. M. Moorwood
& M. Iye, 1763–1772
Prevot, M. L., Lequeux, J., Prevot, L., Maurice, E., &
Rocca-Volmerange, B. 1984, Astronomy and Astrophysics
(ISSN 0004-6361), 132, 389
Richard, J., Jauzac, M., Limousin, M., et al. 2014,
MNRAS, 444, 268, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu1395
Rowe, B. T. P., Jarvis, M., Mandelbaum, R., et al. 2015,
Astronomy and Computing, 10, 121,
doi: 10.1016/j.ascom.2015.02.002
Schmidt, K. B., Treu, T., Brammer, G. B., et al. 2014,
ApJL, 782, L36, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/782/2/L36
Schneider, P. 1984, A&A, 140, 119
Shipley, H. V., Lange-Vagle, D., Marchesini, D., et al. 2018,
ApJS, 235, 14, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/aaacce

BUFFALO Catalogs 15
Song, M., Finkelstein, S. L., Ashby, M. L. N., et al. 2016,
ApJ, 825, 5, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/825/1/5
Stefanon, M., Bouwens, R. J., Labbé, I., et al. 2021, ApJ,
922, 29, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac1bb6
Steinhardt, C. L., Jauzac, M., Acebron, A., et al. 2020,
ApJS, 247, 64, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ab75ed
Treu, T., Schmidt, K. B., Brammer, G. B., et al. 2015, ApJ,
812, 114, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/812/2/114
Treu, T., Brammer, G., Diego, J. M., et al. 2016, ApJ, 817,
60, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/817/1/60
Weaver, J. R., Kauffmann, O. B., Ilbert, O., et al. 2022,
ApJS, 258, 11, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ac3078